2.23. Review of the presentation of the financial statements

In 2009, the Bank performed a review of the presentation of the financial statements. As a result, the Bank
changed the presentation of its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008, as the changed
presentation provides information that is reliable, more relevant and comparable to the users of the financial
statements.

Československá obchodná banka, a.s. and the group entities
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009
prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union
___________________________________________________________________________

 25

THIS IS A TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL SLOVAK DOCUMENT.

The comparison of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2008
prior to reclassification and after reclassification is as follows:

31 Dec 2008   31 Dec 2008

(EUR ’000) Note
Before

reclassification Explanation
Changes in

presentation
After

reclassification

Interest income  323,988 3 627  324,615
Interest expense  (188,003) 4 315  (187,688)

Net interest income 24  135,985  942  136,927

Fee and commission income  47,486 1 648  48,134
Fee and commission expense  (8,866) 1, 2, 3 (4,537)  (13,403)

Net fee and commission income 25  38,620  (3,889)  34,731

Net trading result 26  26,912 4 (315)  26,597
Other operating income 27  9,318 1, 5 (901)  8,417

Operating income  210,835  (4,163)  206,672

Personnel expenses 28  (54,604)  -  (54,604)
Depreciation and amortisation   (12,735)  -  (12,735)
Other operating expenses 29  (70,086) 1, 2, 5 4,163  (65,923)

Operating expenses  (137,425)  4,163  (133,262)

Profit for the year before
impairment losses, provisions
and tax  73,410  -  73,410

Impairment losses 12  (27,170)  -  (27,170)
Provisions and financial guarantees 17  (16)  -  (16)

Profit/(loss) for the year before tax  46,224  -  46,224

Income tax expense 30  (9,086)  -  (9,086)

Net profit/(loss) for the year  37,138  -  37,138

Available-for-sale financial assets  922  -  922
   from that: income tax relating to
available-for-sale financial assets  (216)  -  (216)

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
for the year   38,060  -  38,060